
1 | P a g e   A m e n d m e n t  # 1  
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF LONGVIEW AND COWLITZ COUNTY 
FOR DELIVERY OF TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

 
 
1. This Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement is between Cowlitz County, Washington, 

(“COUNTY”), and the City of Longview, (“CITY”) and shall take effect and be in force on the 
below stated date of authorization as agreed to by COUNTY and CITY. 

 
2. COUNTY AND CITY have entered into an Interlocal Agreement for information technology 

services, as more specifically described in the Agreement between the parties dated July 1, 
2014 and attached hereto as Attachment “A”. 

 
3. COUNTY is now in need of continuing or modifying the scope of information technology 

services provided by the CITY to COUNTY as described in the original Agreement dated 
July 1, 2014.  The additional services are set forth below in Section 4.  CITY is amendable 
to this amendment, under the same terms and conditions of the original Agreement. 

 
4. Both COUNTY and CITY agree to modify the original Agreement as in the parties’ best 

interests and in furtherance of the purposes and intent of this amendment, as set forth 
below: 

 

a. CITY will provide services to COUNTY to implement the Spillman Jail Management 
System (JMS) which will replace COUNTY’S current JAMS system, as more 
particularly described in the Spillman Project Proposal dated August 18, 2016, 
updated October 5, 2016, and attached hereto as Attachment “B”. 

 
b. CITY will provide COUNTY on-going administrative, operational and maintenance 

support for the JMS, as more particularly described in the original Agreement 
between the parties dated July 1, 2014 and in the Spillman Project Proposal dated 
August 18, 2016, updated October 5, 2016, and attached hereto as Attachment “B”. 

 

c. In the event of an inconsistency in this Amendment and the original Agreement, the 
inconsistency shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order: 

 

i. Applicable federal and state statutes and regulations 
ii. Amendment #1 
iii. Agreement dated July 1, 2014 
iv. City’s Spillman Project Proposal 

 
5. Except as provided above in this Amendment No. 1, all terms, conditions, duties, obligations 

and provisions of the original Agreement and any prior Amendment(s) shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 | P a g e   A m e n d m e n t  # 1  
 

The parties hereto have executed this agreement on this February _______ 2017, and each 
signatory to this Amendment No.1 warrants that it is duly authorized and executes this 
Amendment for and on behalf of the below-inscribed parties hereto. 
  
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CITY OF LONGVIEW, WASHINGTON OF COWLITZ COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
 
 
            
David Campbell, City Manager  Joe Gardner, Chairman 
 
 
ATTEST:           

Dennis P. Weber, Commissioner 
      
Kaylee Cody, City Clerk          

Arne Mortensen, Commissioner 
 
      ATTEST: 
 
            
      Tiffany Ostreim, Clerk of the Board 
 
Approved as to form:    CONTRACT AMENDMENT FORM HAS BEEN  

APPROVED BY COWLITZ COUNTY  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

      
James McNamara, City Attorney 
 
 


